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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the Quarterly Period Ended November 30, 2017

OR

Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the Transition Period from to

Commission File Number 1-5807

ENNIS, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Texas 75-0256410
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

2441 Presidential Pkwy., Midlothian, Texas 76065
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip code)
(972) 775-9801

(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)
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Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant
was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes

No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate web site, if any,
every Interactive Date File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such

files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)  Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the

Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes No

As of December 29, 2017, there were 25,416,890 shares of the Registrant’s common stock outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ENNIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful receivables of $1,306 at

November 30, 2017 and $1,674 at February 28, 2017
Prepaid expenses
Prepaid income taxes
Inventories
Assets held for sale
Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Plant, machinery and equipment
Land and buildings
Other
Total property, plant and equipment
Less accumulated depreciation
Net property, plant and equipment
Goodwill
Intangible assets, net
Other assets

November February

30,
2017

$92,930

38,409
1,228
888
27,799
1,320
162,574

135,367
53,587
23,556
212,510
166,274
46,236
70,603
50,746
357

28,
2017

$80,466

37,368
1,351
855
27,965
1,245
149,250

136,584
53,821
23,644
214,049
164,054
49,995
70,603
53,927
510



